

No. 01-55585, No. 01-56480 (consolidated)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ALAN PORTER; PATRICK KERR; STEVEN LEWIS;
SCOTT W. TENLEY; WILLIAM J. DAVIS;
DEMOCRATIC LAW STUDENTS ASSOCIATION AT UCLA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BILL JONES, in his official capacity as California Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 00-11700 RJK (MCX)
The Honorable Robert J. Kelleher

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

PETER J. ELIASBERG
MARK D. ROSENBAUM
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1616 Beverly Boulevard
Los Angeles, California 90026
Telephone: (213)977-9500
Facsimile: (213)250-3919

NATIONAL VOTING RIGHTS
INSTITUTE
LISA DANETZ
BRENDA WRIGHT
JOHN C. BONIFAZ
GREGORY LUKE, Of Counsel
One Bromfield Street, 3rd Floor
Boston, MA 02108
Telephone: (617)368-9100
Facsimile: (617)368-9101

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. JURISDICTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. BACKGROUND	3
B. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	5
C. STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
1. Parties	7
2. Votexchange2000.com	8
3. Secretary Jones’s Threats Of Prosecution	12
4. Continuing Controversy After The November 2000 Election	14
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
VI. ARGUMENT	18
A. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ENTERED JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES UNDER FRCP 54(b), THEREBY RENDERING THIS MATTER APPEALABLE	18
B. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ITS APPLICATION OF THE <i>PULLMAN</i> ABSTENTION DOCTRINE TO PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR PROSPECTIVE RELIEF.	20
1. The District Court Erred Because the Complaint Does Not Touch a Sensitive Area of Social Policy Upon Which the	

Federal Courts Ought Not to Enter. 22

2. The District Court Erred Because Constitutional Adjudication Cannot Be Avoided By a Definitive Ruling On the State Issue and Thus Such A Ruling Will Not Terminate the Controversy. 30

C. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS' CLAIM FOR DAMAGES 33

1. This Court's Heightened Pleading Standard Cannot Survive the Supreme Court's Decision in *Crawford-El* 34
2. Heightened Pleading Does Not Apply to Plaintiffs' Damages Claim Under the Commerce Clause, Even if this Court Concludes that *Crawford-El* Does Not Overrule the Heightened Pleading Standard 38
3. Even Under the Heightened Pleading Standard, Plaintiffs' Complaint Is Sufficiently Specific 40

VII. CONCLUSION 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES *Page(s)*

ACLU v. Johnson, 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	39
ACLU v. Pittsburgh, 586 F. Supp. 417 (W.D. Pa. 1984)	31, 32, 42
Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Corp., 999 P.2d 666 24 P.3d 493 (Cal. Jun 14, 2001)	27
Almodovar v. Reiner, 832 F.2d 1128 (9th Cir. 1987)	29
American Library Association v. Pataki, 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	39
Asmus v. Pacific Bell, 999 P.2d 71 (Cal. 2000)	29
Asmus v. Pacific Bell, 159 F.3d 422 (9th Cir. 1998)	28
Asmus v. Pacific Bell, 1 Fed. Appx. 683, 2001 WL 30194 (9th Cir 2001)	29
Bacus v. Palo Verde Unified School District Board Of Education, No. 99-57020 (9th Cir.)	25
Baggett v. Bullitt, 377 U.S. 360, 84 S. Ct. 1316, 12 L. Ed. 2d 377 (1964)	24, 25
Bantam Books v. Sullivan, 372 U.S. 58, 83 S. Ct. 631, 91 L. Ed. 2d 584 (1963)	31, 42, 43
Blount v. Rizzi, 400 U.S. 410, 91 S. Ct. 423, 21 L. Ed. 2d 498 (1971)	32

Blue Ridge Insurance Co. v. Jacobsen,
197 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 1999) 28

Blue Ridge Insurance Co. v. Jacobsen,
10 Fed. Appx. 563, 2001 WL 580804 (9th Cir. 2001) 28

Blue Ridge Insurance Co. v. Jacobsen,
22 P.3d 313 (Cal. 2001) 28

Branch v. Tunnell,
14 F.3d 449 (9th Cir. 1994) 35, 36

Branch v. Tunnell,
937 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1991) 34, 35, 36, 37

Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.,
472 U.S. 491, 105 S. Ct. 2794, 86 L. Ed. 2d 394 (1985) 23

C-Y Development Co. v. City of Redlands,
703 F.2d 375 (9th Cir. 1983) 21, 30

Canton v. Spokane School District No. 81,
498 F.2d 840 (9th Cir. 1974) 21, 22, 30

Cinema Arts, Inc. v. County of Clark,
722 F.2d 579 (9th Cir. 1983) 21, 22

City of Houston v. Hill,
482 U.S. 451, 107 S. Ct. 2502, 96 L. Ed. 2d 398 (1987) 30

Confederated Salish v. Simonich,
29 F.3d 1398 (9th Cir. 1994) 1, 20

Conley v. Gibson,
355 U.S. 41, 78 S. Ct. 99, 2 L. Ed. 2d 80 (1957) 37, 38

Crawford-El v. Britton,
523 U.S. 574, 118 S. Ct. 1584, 140 L. Ed. 2d 759 (1998) *passim*

Currier v. Doran, 242 F.3d 905 (10th Cir. 2001)	36
Cyberspace Communications , Inc. v. Engler, 55 F. Supp. 2d 737 (E.D.Mich. 1999)	39
In re Cypernetic Services, Inc. v. Matsco, Inc., 252 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2001)	26
Dombrowski v. Pfister, 380 U.S. 479, 85 S. Ct. 1116, 14 L. Ed. 2d 22 (1965)	24, 33
Fireman's Fund Insurance Co. v. City of Lodi, 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 23855 (9th Cir. Oct. 30, 2001)	18, 22
Freedman v. Maryland, 380 U.S. 51, 85 S. Ct. 734, 13 L. Ed. 2d 649 (1965)	32
Gregorian v. Izvestia, 871 F.2d 1515 (9th Cir. 1989)	19
Harbury v. Deutch, 233 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	37
Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800, 102 S. Ct. 2727, 73 L. Ed. 2d 396 (1982)	34, 36
Harris v. Roderick, 126 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997)	41
Harrott v. County of Kings, 923 P.2d 766 25 P.3d 649 (Cal. Jun 28, 2001)	27
Healy v. The Beer Institute, 491 U.S. 324, 109 S. Ct. 2491, 105 L. Ed. 2d 275 (1989)	39, 40
Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass'n v. City of La Habra, 989 P.2d 644 23 P.3d 601 (Cal. Jun 04, 2001)	27

In re Griswold, 24 P.3d 1191(Cal. Jun 21, 2001)	27
J-R Distributings V. Eikenberry, 725 F.2d 482 (9th Cir. 1984)	23
Lopez v. City of Needles, 95 F.3d 20 (9th Cir. 1996)	1
Los Angeles Alliance for Survival v. City of Los Angeles, 993 P.2d 334 (Cal. 2000)	29
Los Angeles Alliance for Survival v. City of Los Angeles, 157 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 1998)	29
Los Angeles Alliance for Survival v. City of Los Angeles, 224 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2000)	29
McIntyre v. United States, 789 F.2d 1408 (9th Cir. 1986)	19
Mendocino Environmental Center v. Mendocino County, 14 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 1994)	7, 37, 38, 39, 41
Nance v. Vieregge, 147 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998)	36
Oklahoma Turnpike Authority v. Bruner, 259 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2001)	18
Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137, 90 S. Ct. 844, 25 L. Ed. 2d 174 (1970)	39
Playtime Theaters, Inc. v. City of Renton, 475 U.S. 41, 106 S. Ct. 925, 89 L. Ed. 2d 29 (1986)	25
Playtime Theaters, Inc. v. City of Renton, 748 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1984)	25

- Privitera v. California Board of Medical Quality Assurance,
926 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1991) 22
- Procunier v. Martinez,
416 U.S. 396, 94 S. Ct. 1800, 40 L. Ed. 2d 224 (1974) 23
- Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Co.,
312 U.S. 496, 61 S. Ct. 643, 85 L. Ed. 971 (1941) *passim*
- Ripplinger v. Collins,
868 F.2d 1043 (9th Cir. 1989) 16, 23, 25
- Ronconi v. Larkin,
253 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 2001) 26
- Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.,
890 F.2d 184 (9th Cir. 1989) 24, 25
- Seatrain Shipbuilding Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
444 U.S. 572, 100 S. Ct. 800, 63 L. Ed. 2d 36 (1980) 20
- Siegert v. Gilley,
500 U.S. 226, 111 S. Ct. 1789, 114 L. Ed. 2d 277 (1991) 35
- Siegert v. Gilley,
895 F.2d 797 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 35
- Stone v. Travelers Corp.,
58 F.3d 434 (9th Cir. 1995) 17
- Texaco, Inc. v. Ponsoldt,
939 F.2d 794 (9th Cir. 1991) 18, 19
- Vance v. Universal Amusement Co., Inc.,
445 U.S. 308, 100 S. Ct. 1156, 63 L. Ed. 2d 413 (1980) 24
- Ventura Group Ventures, Inc. v. Ventura Port District,
16 P.3d 717 (Cal. 2001) 28

Ventura Group Ventures, Inc. v. Ventura Port District,
179 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 1999) 28

Ventura Group Ventures, Inc. v. Ventura Port District,
-- F.3d --, 2001 WL 1006415 (9th Cir. 2001)28

Zwickler v. Koota,
389 U.S. 241, 88 S. Ct. 391, 19 L. Ed. 2d 444 (1967) 24, 25

STATUTES *Page(s)*

California Elections Code §§ 18521 and 18522 23, 30, 31, 33

California Penal Code § 182 12, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. §§ 1291 and 1292(a)(1) 1

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 and 1343 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) 1

28 U.S.C. §§ 2201 and 2202 1

FRCP 12(b)(1) 6

FRCP 12(b)(6) 6, 17

FRCP 54(b) 2, 6, 18

FRCP 60(a) 7
